No. 478, A.]

[Published June 24, 1919. CHAPTER 391.

AN ACT to create all territory within the corporate limits of the village of Poplar, Douglas county, into a new school district, to determine the assets and liabilities of such school district, and to legalize the acts and proceedings of the committee on common schools, and of the officers and voters of said district.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All territory within the corporate limits of the village of Poplar, Douglas county, is detached from school district number one, town of Amnicon, and constituted a new school district.

SECTION 2. All acts and proceedings of the said new school district, of the electors and officers thereof, and of the committee on common schools relating to said new school district are hereby legalized to the same extent and with like effect as if said new school district had been legally created at the time the said village of Poplar was incorporated.

SECTION 3. The assets and liabilities of the school district concerned shall be determined and applied as provided by the statutes, as of the date of such incorporation of said village of Poplar.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1919.

No. 378, A.]

[Published June 24, 1919.

CHAPTER 392.

AN ACT to create section 1799b of the statutes, relating to the shipment of young calves and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 1799b. 1. Any person, firm or corporation shipping between November fifteenth and March fifteenth any live calf less than four months old, on any railroad, in any freight car or other than a box car, shall comply with the following conditions:

(a) Place a reasonable amount of dry bedding in such car for such calf or calves;

(b) Screen such car or portion of car in which such calves

37—L.

577

are shipped to the height of three feet from the floor with tar paper, heavy building paper or other material sufficient in weight and thickness to protect such calf or calves from the wind.

2. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction therefor shall be punished by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1919.

No. 521, A.]

[Published June 24, 1919. CHAPTER 393.

- AN ACT to amend section 9 of chapter 24, laws of 1895, as amended by chapter 389, laws of 1903 and section 7 of chapter 664, laws of 1913, relating to salaries of the judge and the clerk of the municipal court of the city of Oshkosh and county of Winnebago.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 9 of chapter 24, laws of 1895, as amended by chapter 389, laws of 1903 and section 7 of chapter 664, laws of 1913, is amended to read: (Chapter 24, laws of 1895) Section 9. The salary of the judge of said municipal court shall be the sum of three thousand dollars per annum, which shall be in full for all services rendered by said judge, to be paid as follows: Two-thirds of the same to be paid out of the county treasury of Winnebago county, and one-third to be paid out of the treasury of the city of Oshkosh, to be paid quarter-yearly, at the end of each quarter, out of said county and city treasuries, respectively. The salary of the clerk of said municipal court shall be one thousand five hundred dollars, to be paid in the same manner as the judge of said court is paid, and shall be in full for all services rendered by said clerk. * * * Provided that the salary of said judge and clerk may at any meeting of the county board of Winnebago county, be increased to an amount not to exceed four thousand dollars per annum for said judge, and not to exceed two thousand dollars per annum for said clerk, said increase to take effect immediately after such action by said county board. In actions in said municipal court beyond the jurisdiction of a justice of the peace, said clerk shall tax and collect the same clerk fees as are now allowed by law to be taxed by clerks of circuit courts in like actions, and